
 

STATE MINISTRY OF PROVINCIAL COUNCILS & LOCAL GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 
JICA Funded Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP) 

 (Loan No.SL-P116) 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT, NORTHERN PROVINCE 

Invitation for Bids 
IFB No: SL-P116/RIDEP/NP/PIU/WS&AW/2021/07 

 

1. The Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has received a loan from Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of the Rural Infrastructure 

Development Project in Emerging Regions.  It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied to eligible payments under the contracts as detailed below. 

 

01. Construction of Water Supply System of Puthiyavelarsinnakulam Sub-Project in Vavuniya South Tamil Pradeshiya Sabha, Vavuniya District in Northern 

Province. 

(Contract No: SL-P116/NP/WS/2020/01) 

 

02. Rehabilitation of 36 Acre Farm Lift Irrigation Scheme and 90 Acre Farm Lift Irrigation Scheme in Oddusuddan DS Division, Mullaitivu District in Northern 

Province. 

(Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/AW/2020/06) 
 

03. Rehabilitation of Mudkompan Kunchukasala Kulam, Kollakurichchi - Karukaithivu kulam, Chori Kulam and Kathiravil Tank in Poonakary DS Division, 

Kilinochchi District in Northern Province.  

(Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/AW/2020/14) 

 

2. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, and is open to all Bidders 

from eligible source countries, as defined in the Loan Agreement. 

3. The Chairman of the Provincial Procurement Committee on behalf of the Northern Provincial Council now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the contract 

detailed above consisting following Water Supply and Irrigation systems. 

 

01. Contract No: SL-P116/NP/WS/2020/01 (Water Supply System) 

The work comprises construction of production bore wells (2 Nr), associated Civil works and pipe networks of transmission & distribution and supply and 

installation of electro-mechanical accessories with partial automation including mechanically driven chlorinators. 

 

02. Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/AW/2020/06 (Lift Irrigation System) 

The work comprises construction of the pump house, intake system, overhead storage tank, supply and installation of electric pumps, providing power supply, 

supply of solar panels, supply and installation of delivery pipe network including all operating and safety valves. 



 

03. Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/AW/2020/14 (Irrigation systems) 

The work comprises formation of canal bund, desilting of tank bed, Construction of regulators and construction of Feeder canal and etc. 

 

Note: (I) To be considered for contracts award some eligibility selection criteria highlighted in bid document are tabulated below. 

 

S. No Package No 

Non-

Refundable 

Deposit (for 

each 

package) 

Bid Security 

(for each 

package) 

CIDA 

Registration 

(for each 

package) 

Financial 

Situation 

(for each 

package) 

Financial 

Resources 

(for each 

package) 

Construction Experience 

(for each package) 

01 SL-

P116/NP/WS/

2020/01 

LKR 

15,000.00 

LKR 0.75 

Million  

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade C4 or 

above (Water 

Supply and 

Sewerage) 

LKR 65 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction 

turnover over in 

previous 5 years. 

LKR 17 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets or 

credit facility 

Satisfactorily completed at least following elements in 

the last 10 years 

1. Minimum one contract supply & laying of uPVC or 

similar nature of pipes contracts in length of at least 

5km and 

2. Minimum one contract including structural civil 

works, storage elements, utility building works and 

construction of elevated ferro – cement water tower 

and  

Minimum of one Contract supply and installation of 

electro-mechanical equipment in water supply systems 

comprising of submersible pumps with control panels, 

liquid chlorination systems and associated works 

preferably with partial automation systems.. 

03 

 

 

SL-

P116/NP2/A

W/2020/06 

LKR 

14,000.00 

LKR 1.0 

Million  

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade C4 or 

above  (Water 

Supply & 

Sewerage) 

LKR 85 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction turn 

over in previous 3 

years 

LKR 30 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets or 

credit facility  

Minimum one similar contract satisfactorily completed in 

the last 7 years. 

02 

 

 

SL-

P116/NP2/A

W/2020/14 

LKR 

7,500.00 

LKR 0.4 

Million 

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade  C5 or 

above (Irrigation 

and Drainage 

Canals) 

LKR 40 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction 

turnover over 

previous 3 years. 

LKR 14 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets or 

credit facility 

Minimum one similar contract satisfactorily completed in 

the last 7 years. 

 



Note (II): CIDA registration requirement as JV, Please refer clause no 2.1.4 of Eligibility and Qualification Criteria. 
 

4. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans 

for the Procurement of Small Works. 
 

5. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding Documents at the Office of the Project Implementation Unit, Northern Province. 

No 225, Main Street, Jaffna. Telephone: 021-2214278 Fax: 021-2214277, Email: ridepnp@gmail.com 
 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on the submission of a written application at Project Implementation Unit, No.225 Main 

Street, Jaffna. Bids shall be issued from 30.06.2021 to 26.07.2021during normal working days from 9.00 am to 3.00 pm. 

 

7. Pre-bid meeting will be held on 14-07-2021 at 10.00 am at Project Implementation Unit, Jaffna at the above address. Site visit will be organized soon after the Pre-

bid meeting. 
 

8. Bids must be delivered to the address of the Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial Council, 1st Floor, Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna on or before 2.00 pm on 

27.07.2021 and must be accompanied by bid security amount indicated in the above table. The form of the Bid Security shall be an unconditional guarantee issued by a 

Commercial Banks registered and authorized by Central Bank of Sri Lanka. 
 

9. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend soon after bid closing at the Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial 

Council, 1st Floor, Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna on 27.07.2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

   Chief Secretary,  

Chairman - Provincial Procurement Committee,  

Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial Council, 

1st Floor, Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna.  

 

Telephone: +94 21 2220843  

Fax: +94 21 2220841 

Email: chiefsecnpc@gmail.com 


